SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.
Shenzhen Branch
 Report No.:  SZEM200900885204
Page:          1 of 8
Keny Xu
EMC Laboratory Manager
1 Cover page
RF Exposure Evaluation Report

antenna 1 series number15 and series number16 are shown below:
Antenna
Type Code
Antenna
Project
Code
Max Antenna
Gain(dBi)
Cable
Length
(Unit: cm)
Part No. Remark
Walsin RF
Device
Metal
Antenna1
2.4G Peak Gain:
1.72dBi
5G Peak Gain:
2.57dBi
10cm SLK-T3010-L-XI-B Series Number15
60cm SLK-T3010-L-XI-B Series Number16
Since the electrical circuit design, layout, components used and internal wiring were identical, only different by
the addition of the antenna 1 series number15 and series number16.
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.
Shenzhen Branch
 Report No.:  SZEM200900885204
Page:          6 of 8
4.2 Test Location
All tests were performed at:
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch
No. 1 Workshop, M-10, Middle section, Science & Technology Park, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China
518057
Telephone: +86 (0) 755 2601 2053    Fax: +86 (0) 755 2671 0594
No tests were sub-contracted.
4.3 Test Facility
The test facility is recognized, certified, or accredited by the following organizations:
• A2LA (Certificate No. 3816.01)
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd., Shenzhen EMC Laboratory is accredited by the
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation(A2LA). Certificate No. 3816.01.
• VCCI
The 3m Fully-anechoic chamber for above 1GHz, 10m Semi-anechoic chamber for below 1GHz,
Shielded Room for Mains Port Conducted Interference Measurement and Telecommunication Port
Conducted Interference Measurement of SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd. have
been registered in accordance with the Regulations for Voluntary Control Measures with Registration
No.: G-20026, R-14188, C-12383 and T-11153 respectively.
• FCC –Designation Number: CN1178
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd., Shenzhen EMC Laboratory has been recognized
as an accredited testing laboratory.
Designation Number: CN1178. Test Firm Registration Number: 406779.
• Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd., Shenzhen EMC Laboratory has been recognized
by ISED as an accredited testing laboratory.
CAB identifier: CN0006.
IC#: 4620C.
4.4 Deviation from Standards
None.
4.5 Abnormalities from Standard Conditions
None.
4.6 Other Information Requested by the Customer
None.
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services Co., Ltd.
Shenzhen Branch
 Report No.:  SZEM200900885204
Page:          7 of 8
5 RF Exposure Evaluation
5.1 RF Exposure Compliance Requirement
5.1.1 Limits
According to FCC Part1.1310: The criteria listed in the following table shall be used to evaluate the
environment impact of human exposure to radio frequency (RF) radiation as specified in part1.1307(b)
F= Frequency in MHz
Friis Formula
Friis transmission formula: Pd = (Pout*G)/(4* Pi * R2)